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Dear customer,

First of all, we would like to express our congratulations and our thanks for having
placed your trust in one of our products. This practical, modern and functional
appliance is manufactured using materials of the highest quality which are subject to
strict Quality Control checks throughout the entire manufacturing process. The
appliance is meticulously tested to ensure that it meets your demands and produces
perfect cooking results.

Do not remove the appliance from its protective packaging until it is installed in the unit.

Please read these instructions carefully before proceeding to install and use the
appliance. The information contained in these instructions is essential for the
correct operation of the appliance and, more importantly, for your safety.

The packaging of your appliance has been manufactured using only the materials
which are strictly necessary to guarantee efficient protection during transport. These
materials are 100% recyclable, thus reducing the environmental impact. You can also
contribute to caring for the environment by following the advice below:

- dispose of the packaging in the appropriate recycling bin,

- before you get rid of an old appliance, make sure you disable it. Contact your local
authority to find out the address of your nearest recycling centre to dispose of your
appliance,

- do not pour used oil down the sink. Collect it in a closed container and take it to an
appropriate collection point or, failing that, place it in the rubbish bin (it will end up in a
controlled dump; this is probably not the best option, but it will avoid contaminating
ground water).

IMPORTANT:

In the unlikely event that the appliance should arrive damaged or not meet your
expectations in terms of quality, please inform us as soon as possible. For the warranty
to be valid, the appliance must not have been tampered with, or used inappropriately.



Safety instructions

Read these instructions carefully. You will only be able
to use your appliance safely and effectively when you
have read them.

Keep the operation and installation instructions and
provide them along with the appliance if it is passed
on to another user.

Check the appliance after removing it from the
packaging. If it has suffered any damage during
transport, do not connect it. Contact the Technical
Assistance Service.

Before installing your new hob, ensure that the
installation is carried out according to the instructions
provided. Check that the electrical system in your
home has an earth connection and that it complies
with all current safety regulations. Your appliance
must be installed and connected by authorised
technical personnel, following all applicable regulatory
and statutory requirements, as well as those laid down
by the local electricity suppliers. Using this appliance
without an earth connection or when it has been
incorrectly installed may result in serious injuries (bodily
harm or death by electrocution), although this is highly
unlikely. The manufacturer accepts no responsibility
for inadequate operation or for damage caused by
unsuitable electrical installations.

The connection cables of electric appliances must not
touch the hot hotplates. The cable insulation and hob
can be damaged.

Do not switch on the appliance if it is damaged in any
way. In the event of a malfunction, switch off the
appliance's power supply. Do not tamper with the
appliance's interior.



Call out our Technical Assistance Service if your
appliance is in need of repair. Any repairs to the hob
must be carried out by personnel from our Technical
Assistance Service, including changing or fitting the
power supply cable.

Do not attempt to force the control knobs if they
cannot be tumned in the usual manner. Call the
Technical Assistance Service immediately so that they
can repair or replace them.

If any cracks, dents or fissures appear on the hob,
there is a risk of electric shock. Switch off the hob
immediately. Disconnect the main fuse in the fuse
box. Contact the Technical Assistance Service.

Do not store or use any corrosive chemical products,
vapours, flammable materials, or any other non-food
products underneath or near this appliance.

Do not touch the hotplates. Risk of burns! Keep out of
the reach of children. The residual heat warning light
tells you if the hotplates are hot.

Overheated fats or oils can easily ignite. Pay attention
to the hob at all times when using hot oils or fats. If a
pan catches fire, do not use water to extinguish it.
Risk of burns! Cover the pan with a lid to smother the
flame and switch off the hotplate.

If there is moisture between the bottom of the pan
and the hotplate, this could generate steam pressure.
This could cause the pan to jump unexpectedly. Risk
of injuries! Always ensure that the hotplate and the
bottom of the pan are kept dry.



Do not use any misshaped pans that do not lie
steadily on the hob. These could tip over by accident.

This appliance has been designed exclusively for
domestic use, not for professional use. This appliance
cannot be installed in yachts or caravans. Use the hob
for cooking only, never as a heating appliance.

Children and adults who, as a result of physical,
sensory or mental disability, or lack of experience or
knowledge, are not capable of using this appliance,
should not do so without the supervision of a
responsible adult.

The diagrams contained in this instruction manual are
approximate.

The manufacturer shall not be held responsible if the
requirements set out in this manual are not complied
with.

Please note:

The intermittent operation of the hotplates is not

a malfunction. They will come on and off for varying
lengths of time depending on the selected cooking
power. The higher the cooking power, the longer the
operating time and higher the temperature reached.



Your new appliance

Hotplate of up to
1200 W

Dual hotplate of
up to 2000 W

Single hotplate

Dual hotplate
control knob

control knob

Residual heat warning lights

Kombi hotplate of

up to 2100 W
Dual hotplate
selection control Power control
knob

knob

Residual heat warning light

These appliances may be combined between themselves and/or with conventional
hotplates from the same manufacturer, through use of the joint accessory. For more

information, see the catalogue.



Hobs

Residual heat
warning light

|
Single hotplate control knob

Figure 1

When you begin cooking, we recommend turning the
control knob up to the maximum setting and then,
depending on the quantity and quality of the foods
being cooked, turn down the heat to a medium
setting.

The hotplates' capacity to retain heat allows you to
switch them off a short time before you have planned
to finish cooking, thereby saving some energy. The
food will continue cooking thanks to the residual heat
that is accumulated in the hotplates. Use pans with a
bottom that is completely flat, thick, and similar in
size to the hotplate, never smaller. Do not place wet
pans on the hob or allow liquids to be spilt on its
surface.

The residual heat warning light of electrical appliances
lights up when a hotplate is switched on, indicating
that the hotplate is hot. When the hotplate is switched
off, the residual heat warning light remains it while the
hotplate is hot, indicating the presence of residual
heat.

Once the hotplates have cooled down, the residual
heat warning light goes off. Warning! If there is a
power cut while the residual heat warning lights are it
and the power is then re-established, the lights may
not come on again, even though the hotplate remains
hot.

The hobs are equipped with a power control knob that
allows you to set the appropriate heat level for the type
of food you are preparing. Figure 1.

Taking into account the cooking style and the amount
of food, and with the aid of the cooking guidelines
table, turn the control knob clockwise to the setting
required for the dish you are cooking. To switch off the
hotplate, turn the knob to the setting marked 0. The
residual heat warning light will switch itself off once the
hob surface has cooled down.



Operating hob equipped with dual hotplate

The hotplates In models equipped with two hotplates, one of
them has a single circuit and the other a double

Figure 2 circuit (figs. 2 and 3). The latter therefore offers
two potential hotplates: the full hotplate, with
2000 W, and the central hotplate, with 800 W if
your appliance operates on 230V, or 1000 W if it
. operates on 400V.
Figure 3

To switch on the smaller hotplate (the central

section), turn the control knob clockwise until

you release it from the 0 setting. Then, point it
to any of the settings marked 1 to 9.

1 = Minimum temperature

9 = Maximum temperature

If you wish to use the extended hotplate, turn
the knob to the @ setting and then point it to
the required cooking power. To return to the
smaller hotplate, turn the knob anti-clockwise to

the 0 setting and, once again, select the
cooking power required. The residual heat
warning light operates as described above.

Operating hob equipped with kombi

hOtp|ate Your kombi hob has two control knobs. The

knob on the left of the appliance is the hotplate
selector. Its operation is described below. The
knob on the right controls the cooking power in the
hotplate selected, as described in the section
“Power control knob”. The residual heat warning
light operates as described above.



] .
: This control allows you to select the area of the
Er?églate selection control hotplate that will be activated, as described below.

Diam. 14 cm
0.9 kW

Diam. 20 cm
1.75 kW

14 cmx 35 ¢cm
2.1 kKW

@» @D (@D

Recommended pan

sizes
MINIMUM PAN HOTPLATE
DIAMETER
12cm
Dual @
hotplate
18cm o
Single
hotplate 14.0m ®
14 cm 8
20 cm g
Kombi
14 cm x 35 cm 5
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Setting

Cooking advice Melting: chocolate, 1-2
butter, jelly
Cooking: rice, 2-3
béchamel sauce, beef stew
Cooking: potatoes, pasta, 4-5
vegetables
Light frying: stews, meat rolls ~~ 4-5
Steaming: fish 5
Heating, keeping prepared 2-3-4-5
dishes warm
Grilling: escalopes, beefsteak, 6-7-8
tortillas
Cooking and browning 9

You will need to cook on a higher setting in the
following cases:

- Cooking with large amounts of liquid

- Cooking large dishes

- Cooking with uncovered pans

Energy-saving advice

Use pots and pans equipped with a solid, flat bottom.
Uneven bottoms make for longer cooking times.
Select an appropriate pan size for the hotplate you
plan to use. The hotplate and the pot or pan should
be the same size.

Bear in mind that cookware manufacturers usually
provide the diameter of the top of the pan. In most
cases, this is larger than the diameter of the bottom.
Use a small pan to cook small amounts of food.

A large pan that is almost empty uses a great amount
of energy.

Always cover the pans and pots with lids that fit them.
Not using a lid will result in a four-fold increase in
energy use. Use little water when cooking. You will
save energy. Cooking vegetables in little water helps
to preserve their vitamins and minerals. Select a low
heat setting.

11



Precautions for use

Damage

The hob may be damaged if hard or pointed objects
are dropped on it. We advise you not to place this
type of objects in areas from which they may drop
onto the hob.

Avoid leaving empty pans on hotplates when they are
lit, particularly if they are aluminium or enamelled. Both
the pan bottom and the hob may suffer damages.
Follow the manufacturer's instructions if you are using
special cookware.

Never place hot pots or pans on the hob frame.

Aluminium foil and plastic containers will melt if placed
on hotplate while it is hot.

The damages described in this section do not affect
the operation or the stability of your hob.

Formation of crusts
These are caused by melted sugar or sugar-rich food
spillage on the hob.

Scratches
These are caused by salt, sugar, sand particles and
rough pan bottoms.

Colour fading

The hob's colour may change to a metallic hue as a
result of the wear caused by pan friction or the use of
unsuitable cleaning products.

Decoration wear

This is caused by the use of unsuitable cleaning
products.

12



These damages are caused by the inadequate use of
the appliance. They are not technical problems and
are therefore not covered by the warranty.

Cleaning and maintenance

Cleaning

Clean the hob after each use. This will prevent food
remains from sticking to the hob surface.

Use a glass scraper to remove ingrained dirt.

Release the scraper safety catch. Use only the blade
to clean the hob surface. Applying the holder could
result in scratching.

The blade is extremely sharp. Risk of injuries! Secure
the blade once you have finished cleaning.

Replace the blade immediately upon finding any
imperfections.

Clean the hob surface before it has cooled down
completely using a cleaning product and kitchen
paper. If the cooking surface is still very hot, stains
may appear. Clean the surface using a damp cloth
and dry it by wiping it with a soft cloth.

Always keep the control panel area clean and dry.

Food remains and spilt liquids may affect their
operation.

13



Unsuitable cleaning
products

Appearance of metallic
iridescence

Maintenance

Abnormalities

Use only slightly soapy hot water to clean the hotplate
frame. Do not use any corrosive or abrasive products.
Do not use the glass scraper here. This could damage
the hob frame.

Do not use sharp objects or a glass scraper to clean
the hob frame. Never use abrasive products. Use only
slightly soapy hot water.

Under no circumstances use the following: pads that
scratch, abrasive products or corrosive detergents,
such as oven cleaning sprays and stain removers.
Never use high-pressure or steam cleaners.

These changes in the hob surface colouring result
from the use of unsuitable cleaning products or from
the wear caused by pan friction. Stains of this type are
very difficult to remove. Our Technical Assistance
Service offers a service (subject to fees) for the
removal of iridescence.

Take care of your appliance using a cleaning product
suitable for glass-ceramic hobs. This product covers
the cooking surface with a glossy film that acts as a
dirt repellent. The hob will maintain an attractive
appearance for longer. This will also make cleaning
easier.

Occasionally, detected abnormalities can be easily
resolved. Before calling the Technical Assistance
Service, take the following recommendations into
account:

Important note:
Only authorised personnel from our Technical
Assistance Service may work on the electrical system.

14



What happens...? [Probable cause Solution

general malfunction

...ifthere is a -Defective fuse. - Check the fuse in the general

of the electrical faulty.
system? - The trip switch or an - Check the general input box
installation differential to see whether the trip switch or

may have been triggered. |a differential have been

fuse box and replace it if it is

triggered.

Technical Assistance Service

Terms and conditions of
warranty

When contacting our Technical Assistance Service,
the appliance’s product number (E-No.) and
manufacture code (FD) must be provided. This
information is contained in the features plate, located
on the lower part of the hob, and on the label located
on the back page of the user manual.

The applicable warranty conditions are those set out
by the company's representative office in the country
of purchase. Detailed information is available from
points of sale. You will be required to present proof of
purchase in order to benefit from the warranty. The
right to modify is reserved.

Used applianoés and packaging

Environmentally-friendly
disposal of waste
products

If the appliance features plate contains the

symbol ﬁ bear in mind the following instructions.

Remove the appliance packaging and dispose of it in a
manner that does not damage the environment.

This appliance complies with EU directive 2002/96/EC
on electrical and electronic appliances identified as
WEEE (waste electrical and electronic equipment).

15
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Geachte klant:

Wij feliciteren u met uw keuze en danken u voor uw vertrouwen in ons. Dit praktische,
moderne en functionele apparaat is vervaardigd uit materialen van de beste kwaliteit,
die onderworpen zijn aan een strikte kwaliteitscontrole tijdens het fabricageproces en
die nauwgezet getest zijn om te voldoen aan al uw eisen voor perfect koken. Haal het
apparaat pas uit de beschermende verpakking als het wordt ingebouwd.

Wij verzoeken u om de instructies te lezen alvorens het apparaat te installeren of te
gebruiken. De informatie die daar in staat is essentieel voor een goede werking
en, wat nog belangrijker is, voor uw veiligheid.

De verpakking van uw apparaat is vervaardigd uit materialen die strikt noodzakelijk zijn
om een goede bescherming te garanderen tijdens het vervoer. Deze materialen kunnen
volledig worden gerecycled, zodat milieu-effecten worden verminderd. Wij nodigen u uit
om ook mee te werken aan het behoud van het milieu, door de verschillende
raadgevingen op te volgen:

- gooi de verpakking in de daarvoor bestemde container voor recycling,

- maak een afgedankt apparaat onbruikbaar alvorens het weg te doen. Vraag uw
gemeente het adres van het dichtstbijzijnde inzamelpunt voor herbruikbare materialen
en lever uw apparaat daar in,

- spoel gebruikte olie niet door de gootsteen. Bewaar het in een afgesloten pot en
breng het naar een inzamelpunt of gooi het anders in de vuilcontainer (het komt dan
terecht op een gecontroleerde stortplaats; dat is misschien niet de beste oplossing,
maar zo wordt het water in ieder geval niet vervuild).

BELANGRIJK:

Mocht het apparaat onverhoopt schade vertonen of niet voldoen aan de voorziene
kwaliteitsvereisten, dan verzoeken wij u om ons dat zo snel mogelik te melden. De
garantie is niet geldig als er aan het apparaat is geprutst en of als het onjuist gebruikt is.

17



Velligheidsaanwijzingen

Lees deze instructies aandachtig door. Alleen dan
kunt u uw apparaat op een juiste en veilige manier
gebruiken.

Bewaar de gebruiks- en montage-instructies en
overhandig deze met het apparaat als u het aan
iemand anders overdraagt.

Controleer het apparaat na het uitpakken. Indien het
apparaat schade heeft opgelopen tijdens het
transport, schakel het dan niet, in maar neem contact
op met de technische dienst.

Controleer, alvorens te beginnen met de installatie
van uw nieuwe kookplaat of dat gebeurt volgens de
installatievoorschriften. Controleer of de technische
installatie in uw woning voorzien is van aarding en
neem alle geldige veiligheidsvoorschriften in acht. De
montage en aansluiting van uw apparaat moeten
verricht worden door een bevoegde monteur, waarbij
de toepasbare regels en wetgeving, alsmede de
voorschriften van het plaatselijke energiebedrijf moeten
worden opgevolgd. Het gebruik van dit apparaat
zonder aarding of met een onjuiste installatie kan,
hoewel in zeer onwaarschijnlijke gevallen, ernstige
gevolgen hebben (persoonlijk letsel en dood door
elektrische schok). De fabrikant is niet aansprakelijk
voor de onjuiste werking noch voor mogelijke schade
veroorzaakt door ongeschikte elektrische installaties.

Aansluitkabels van elektrische apparaten mogen niet
in aanraking komen met de warme kookzones. De
kabelisolatie en de kookplaat kunnen beschadigd
raken.

Indien u schade waarneemt aan het apparaat, sluit het
dan niet aan. In geval van storing, sluit de
stroomtoevoer van het apparaat af. Manipuleer de
binnenzijde van het apparaat niet.

18



Bel voor reparatie met onze Technische dienst. Alle
willekeurige reparaties aan de kookplaat, waaronder
het vervangen of installeren van de aansluitkabel,
moeten worden uitgevoerd door de Technische
dienst.

Forceer de knoppen niet als ze niet goed draaien. Bel
onmiddellijk met de Technische dienst voor reparatie
of vervanging daarvan.

In geval van breuk van of scheuren in de kookplaat
bestaat er gevaar voor een elektrische schok. Schakel
het apparaat onmiddellijk uit. Sluit de zekering van het
apparaat in de zekeringkast af. Neem contact op met
de Technische dienst.

Bewaar geen chemische producten, bijtende
middelen, spuitbussen, ontvlambare materialen of
andere producten dan levensmiddelen onder of in de
buurt van dit huishoudelijke apparaat.

Raak de kookzones niet aan. Gevaar voor
brandwonden! Houd kinderen uit de buurt. De
restwarmte-indicator geeft aan dat de kookzones
warm zijn.

Oververhit vet of olievat gemakkelijk viam. Loop niet
weg tijdens het verwarmen van vet of olie. Indien deze
vlam vatten, doof het vuur niet met water. Gevaar
voor brandwonden! Doe een deksel op de pan om het
vuur te doven en zet de kookzone uit.

Indien er viloeistof tussen de bodem van de pan en de
kookzone komt, kan er dampdruk ontstaan. Door
deze dampdruk kan de pan plotseling opspringen.
Risico op verwonding! Zorg ervoor dat de kookzone
en de bodem van de pan altijd droog zijn.
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Zet geen vervormde, onstabiele pannen op de
kookplaat. Deze zouden per ongeluk kunnen
omvallen.

Dit apparaat is enkel ontworpen voor huishoudelijk,
niet professioneel gebruik. Dit apparaat mag niet
worden geinstalleerd in jachten of caravans. Gebruik
het apparaat enkel om te koken, nooit als verwarming.

Kinderen en volwassenen die wegens lichamelijke,
zintuiglijke of psychische beperkingen of door
onervarenheid of onwetendheid niet bekwaam zijn om
dit apparaat te gebruiken, mogen dat alleen doen
onder toezicht van een verantwoordelijke volwassene.

De grafieken die in deze handleiding staan afgebeeld
zZijn ter oriéntatie.

De fabrikant is vrij van elke verantwoordelijkheid indien
niet voldaan wordt aan de beschikkingen van deze
handleiding.

Aanwijzing:

De werking met tussenpozen van de kookzones is
geen storing. Deze werken altijd op hun volle
vermogen in periodes van in- en uitschakeling, die
minder lang of langer zijn, afhankelijk van de
geselecteerde kookstand. Hoe hoger de kookstand,
hoe langer de werkingstijd en hoe hoger de
temperatuur die bereikt wordt.

20



Uw nieuwe apparaat

Kookzone tot 1200 W

Dubbele kookzone tot
2000 W
Regelknop
dubbele ZRoer(;;eelknop enkele
kookzone
Restwarmte-indicators
Combi kookzone tot 2100 W
Keuzeschakelaar

Knop vermogensregeling

dubbele kookzone

Restwarmte-indicator

Deze apparaten kunnen onderling en/of met conventionele kookplaten van
hetzelfde merk gecombineerd worden, waarbij het verbindingsaccessoire moet
worden gebruikt. Raadpleeg de catalogus.



Kookplaten

Controlelampje voor
restwarmte

Regelknop van de enkele zone

Afb.1

Het is raadzaam om de draaiknop, als u begint te
koken op de hoogste stand te zetten en hem daarna,
afhankelijk van de hoeveelheid en kwaliteit van het
voedsel, op een gemiddelde stand te zetten.

Men kan gebruik maken van de thermische enertie
van de kookzones door deze iets voor het einde van
de kooktijd uit te zetten om energie te besparen. Het
koken gaat verder op de restwarmte die in de
kookzones is opgebouwd. Gebruik pannen met een
perfecte, egale dikke bodem, waarvan de maat
overeenkomt met die van de kookzone, nooit een
kleinere. Zorg ervoor dat er geen vocht op het
opperviak van de kookplaat terecht komt en dat de
pan aan de onderkant droog is.

Bij elektrische toestellen licht de restwarmte-indicator
op bij het activeren van een kookzone, om aan te
geven dat de kookzone heet is. Als de kookzone
wordt uitgeschakeld, blijft het restwarmte-
controlelampje branden zolang de betreffende zone
heet is, waarmee wordt aangeduid dat er restwarmte
is.

Als de kookzones zijn afgekoeld gaat de restwarmte-
indicator uit. Opgelet! Indien de stroom uitvalt terwijl
de restwarmte-indicators aanstaan en de stroom
direct weer aan gaat, kan het zijn dat de indicators
niet weer gaan branden, ook al is de kookzone nog
wel heet.

De kookplaten beschikken over een
vermogensregeling, waarmee u het geschikte
vermogen voor het te bereiden voedsel kan instellen.
Afb. 1.

Rekening houdend met de bereidingswijze, de
hoeveelheid voedsel en met behulp van de tabel met
kooktips, draait u de knop met de klok mee naar de
stand die overeenstemt met het gerecht dat u wilt
bereiden . Draai de knop naar de stand O om de
kookzone uit te schakelen. De restwarmte-indicator
gaat uit wanneer het opperviak van de kookplaat
afgekoeld is.
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Werking van de elektrische plaat met
dubbele kookzone

De kookzones

: .

Afb. 3

In de modellen die zijn uitgerust met twee kookzones
heeft één een enkelvoudig circuit en de andere een
dubbel circuit (afb. 2 en 3). Deze laatste heeft daarom
twee mogelijke kookzones: een complete van 2000 W
en een centrale van 800 W als uw apparaat op 230V
werkt en van 1000 W als het op 400V werkt.

De kleine kookzone (midden), wordt ingeschakeld
door de knop rechtsom te draaien totdat de stand 0
vrijkomt. Vanaf dat moment kunt u deze plaatsen in
een willekeurige stand van 1 t/m 9.

1= Minimumtemperatuur.
9 = Maximumtemperatuur.

Indien u bovendien de vergrote zone wilt gebruiken,
dan dient u de knop tot aan de stand @ te draaien.
Vervolgens kan het gewenste vermogen worden
geselecteerd. Om de kleine kookzone opnieuw te
gebruiken, dient u de knop tegen de klok te draaien
tot aan de stand 0 en opnieuw een vermogensstand
te selecteren. De restwarmte-indicator zal werken
zoals eerder is omschreven.

Werking van de plaat met de combi

kookzone

Uw combi kookplaat beschikt over twee
bedieningsknoppen. De knop aan de linkerzijde van
het toestel is de keuzeschakelaar voor de kookzone
en de werking wordt hieronder beschreven. De
bedieningsknop van de rechterzone controleert het
vermogen van de geselecteerde zone, zoals eerder is
omschreven onder “Vermogensregeling”. De
restwarmte-indicator zal werken zoals eerder is
omschreven.
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]
Keuzeschakelaar voor de

Met deze bedieningsknop kan de afmeting van de
geactiveerde kookzone worden geselecteerd, zoals

kookzone hieronder wordt omschreven.
n Diam. 14 cm
O] 0.9 kW
n Diam. 20 cm
[ ] 1.75 kW
14 cmx 35 ¢cm
& 2.1 kW
]
Aanbevolen diameters
van de pannen
MINIMUM
DIAMETER VAN KOOKZONE
DE PAN
12¢cm @
Dubbele
kook
ookzone 18em P
Enkele
kookzone 14cm ®
14 cm 8
20cm g
Combi

14 cmx 35cm

O _J
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Kookadviezen

Stand

Smelten: chocolade, 1-2
boter, gelatine
Bereiding van: rijst, 2-3

bechamel, ragout
Bereiding van: aardappelen, pas 4-5

groente

Sauteren: stoofschotels, rollade  4-5
Stomen: vis 5
Verwarmen, warmhouden 2-3-4-5
van klaargemaakte gerechten

Bakken: schnitzels, steak, 6-7-8
omeletten

Koken en aanbraden 9

Hierbij is een hogere stand nodig bij:

- Een grote hoeveelheid water.

- Grote gerechten.

- Het koken zonder deksel op de pan.

Suggesties om energie te besparen

Gebruik pannen en koekenpannen met een dikke en
vlakke bodem. Onregelmatige bodems kunnen de
kooktijd verlengen.

Kies een pan met een geschikte afmeting voor iedere
kookzone. De diameter van de bodem van de pan of
koekenpan moet overeenkomen met de afmeting van
de kookzone.

Houd er rekening mee dat de fabrikanten van pannen
meestal de diameter van de bovenkant van de pan
aangeven. Meestal is die diameter groter dan die van
de onderkant.

Gebruik een kleine pan voor geringe hoeveelheden.
Een grote pan die bijna leeg is verbruikt veel energie.
Doe altijd passende deksels op de pannen en
koekenpannen. Bij koken zonder deksel op de pan is
het energieverbruik vier keer zo hoog. Kook met
weinig water. Zo bespaart u energie. Door groente in
weinig water te koken, blijven de vitamines en
mineralen beter behouden. Selecteer een lage
kookstand.
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‘Waarschuwingen voor het gebruik

Schade

A

\

De kookplaat kan beschadigen als er harde of puntige
voorwerpen op vallen. Dit soort voorwerpen kunt u
beter niet bewaren op plaatsen van waaraf ze op de
kookplaat kunnen vallen.

Zet geen lege pan op het vuur, vooral niet als het gaat
om geémailleerde of aluminium pannen. De bodem
van de pan of de kookplaat kunnen beschadigd
raken. Neem de aanwijzingen van de fabrikant in acht
als het om bijzonder serviesgoed gaat.

Plaats nooit hete pannen of koekenpannen op de
omlijsting van de kookplaat.

Aluminiumfolie en plastic bakken smelten als ze op
hete kookzones worden gelegd.

De hieronder genoemde schade heeft geen
betrekking op de werking noch op de stabiliteit van uw
kookplaat.

Het ontstaan van korsten
Veroorzaakt doordat er gesmolten suiker of
etenswaren met een hoog suikergehalte gemorst zijn.

Krassen

Veroorzaakt door zout, suiker, zandkorrels of
oneffenheden op de bodems van pannen en
koekenpannen.

Verkleuring

Metaalkleurige verblekingen veroorzaakt door slijtage
door schuiven met de pannen of door het gebruik van
ongeschikte reinigingsproducten.

Slijtage van de versiering
Afgeschuurde versiering door het gebruik van
ongeschikte reinigingsproducten.
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Dit soort schade wordt veroorzaakt door onjuist
gebruik van het apparaat, zonder dat er sprake is van
technische problemen met het apparaat. Deze
schade wordt dus niet door de garantie gedekt.

Reiniging en onderhoud

Reiniging

Maak de kookplaat na ieder gebruik schoon. Zo
voorkomt u dat etensresten aankoeken.

Gebruik voor de zones met aangekoekt vuil een
glasschraper.

Verwijder het beschermkapje van de glasschraper.
Maak het opperviak van de kookplaat alleen met het
mesje schoon, de houder kan krassen veroorzaken.

Het mes is erg scherp. Risico op verwonding!
Bescherm het mesje na het reinigen.

Vervang het mesje onmiddellijk als het gebreken
vertoont.

Maak het opperviak, voordat het helemaal is
afgekoeld, schoon met het reinigingsmiddel en
keukenpapier. Als het kookoppervlak nog heel heet is,
kunnen er vlekken ontstaan. Maak het opperviak
schoon met een vochtige doek en wrijf het daarna
droog met een zachte doek.

Houd de zone van het bedieningspaneel altijd schoon
en droog. Etensresten en overgekookte vloeistoffen
kunnen de werking nadelig beinvioeden.
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Ongeschikte
reinigingsproducten

Ontstaan van metaalkleurige
verblekingen

Onderhoud

Gebruik voor het reinigen van de omlijsting van de
kookzone alleen warm water met een beetje zeep.
Gebruik geen bijtende of schurende producten.
Gebruik de glasschraper niet daarop. De omlijsting
van de kookplaat kan anders beschadigen.

Gebruik voor het reinigen van de omlijsting van de
kookplaat geen scherpe objecten, noch de
glasschraper. Gebruik nooit schurende producten.
Gebruik alleen warm water met een beetje zeep.

Gebruik onder geen enkele voorwaarde:
schuursponzen, schuurproducten of bijtende
schoonmaakmiddelen zoals ovensprays of
vlekkenmiddel.

Gebruik nooit hogedrukreinigers of stoomreinigers.

Deze kleurveranderingen worden veroorzaakt door
het gebruik van ongeschikte reinigingsproducten of
door slijtage die veroorzaakt wordt door schuiven met
de pannen. Dit soort viekken is moeilijk te verwijderen.
Onze technische dienst biedt u een service (niet gratis)
om deze verkleuringen te verwijderen.

Onderhoud uw kookplaat met een speciaal
reinigingsproduct voor glaskeramiek. Het product
bedekt het kookopperviak met een vuilafstotende
glanslaag. De kookplaat blijft zo langer mooi. Dit
vergemakkelijkt het schoonmaken.

Storingen

Soms zijn storingen eenvoudig te verhelpen. Neem de
volgende raadgevingen in acht alvorens de
Technische dienst te bellen:

Belangrijk:

Alleen bevoegd personeel van onze Technische Dienst
mag werkzaamheden aan het elektrische systeem
uitvoeren.
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Wat is er aan de Mogelijke oorzaak Oplossing

...als de elektriciteit |-De zekering is kapot. - Controleer de zekering in de
uitvalt? stoppenkast en vervang deze
als hij kapot is.
- Een zekering of - Controleer in de stoppenkast
differentieel van de of er een zekering of differentieel
installatie kan zijn is doorgeslagen.
doorgeslagen.

Technische dienst

Garantievoorwaarden

Indien onze Technische dienst aangevraagd wordt,
dient het productnummer (E-Nr.) en het
fabricagenummer (FD) van het apparaat te worden
verstrekt. Deze informatie vindt u op het typeplaatje
onder aan de kookplaat en op het etiket op de laatste
pagina van de gebruikshandleiding.

De garantievoorwaarden die van toepassing zijn,
worden bepaald door de vertegenwoordiging van
onze onderneming in het land waarin de aankoop
uitgevoerd is. U kunt gedetailleerde informatie
aanvragen op onze verkooppunten. Om gebruik te
kunnen maken van de garantie moet u het
aankoopbewijs tonen. Recht op wijzigingen
voorbehouden.

Verpakking en 'gebruikte apparaten

Verwijdering van
afvalstoffen op
milieusparende wijze

Als op het typeplaatje van het apparaat het symbool

E verschijnt, neem dan de volgende aanwijzingen
in acht.

Pak het apparaat uit en gooi het verpakkingsmateriaal
op milieuvriendelijke wijze weg.

Dit apparaat voldoet aan de Europese richtlijn
2002/96/CE omtrent elektrische en elektronische
apparaten geidentificeerd als WEEE (waste electrical
and electronic equipment).
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Saygideger musterimiz:

Seciminizi tebrik eder, bize duydugunuz giiven icin tesekkir ederiz.Bu pratik,
modern ve fonksiyonel cihaz, mikemmel bir pisirme icin tim beklentilerinize cevap
verebilmek amaciyla butiin Gretim sireci boyunca siki bir kalite kontroliinden
gecirilmis olup 6zenle test edilmis birinci kalite malzemelerle tretilmigtir. Cihaz
ankastre edilene kadar koruyucu ambalaji cikarmayiniz.

Cihazi kurmadan ya da kullanmadan 6nce talimatlari okumanizi rica ederiz.
Icerikteki bilgiler cihazin dogru calismasi ve daha dnemlisi emniyetiniz igin
esastir.

Cihazinizin ambalaji tagima sirasinda mimkuin olan en etkin givenligi saglamak
amaciyla dretilmis malzemelerden yapilmistir. Bu malzemeler tamamiyla déntisimli
olup, bu sayede cevreye zarar vermemektedir. Sizi de asagidaki onerilerimizi dikkate
alarak cevreyi korumaya katkida bulunmaya davet ediyoruz:

- ambalaji uygun déntsim konteynerine atiniz,

- kullanmadiginiz bir cihazi atmadan 6nce kullanilmaz duruma getiriniz. Yerel
belediyenize danisarak size en yakin dénusimli malzeme toplama merkezini
o6grendikten sonra cihazinizi oraya goéturiniz,

- kizartma icin kullandiginiz yagi dékmeyiniz. Yagi kapali bir kaba koyarak bir ¢op
toplama noktasina ya da bir ¢cop konteynerine atiniz (kontrollii sekilde bosaltiimasi
saglanacaktir; olasilikla en iyi ¢6zim bu olmayabilir ancak bu sayede sebeke
suyunun kirlenmesini énleyebiliriz).

ONEMLI:

Beklentilerimizin aksine cihaz herhangi bir ariza gosterdigi ya da dngorilen kalite
ozelliklerini yerine getiremedigi durumda lUtfen en kisa zamanda bizimle irtibata
geciniz. Garantinin gecerli olmasi icin cihaz midahale edilmemis ve yanhs sekilde
kullaniimamig olmalidir.

EEE Yodnetmeligine Uygundur
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Guvenlik onerileri

Talimatlari dikkatle okuyunuz. Ancak bdylece
cihazinizi emniyetli ve etkin bir sekilde
kullanabilirsiniz.

Kullanim ve kurulum talimatlarini saklayiniz ve trin
degisimi sirasinda cihaz ile birlikte teslim ediniz.

Cihazi ambalajini sékmeden deneyiniz. Tasima
sirasinda cihazin zarar gérmesi durumunda cihazi
kurmadan Teknik Servis ile irtibata geciniz.

Yeni pisirme tezgahinizin kurulumuna baglamadan
O6nce montaj talimatlarini takip ettiginizden emin
olunuz. Evinizdeki elektrik tesisatinda topraklanmig
priz bulundugundan ve gerekli tim yasal emniyet
kosullarinin saglandigindan emin olunuz.
Cihazinizin kurulum ve baglantisi, ilgili yasa ve
standartlar uyarinca ve elektrik sirketinin kurallarina
uygun olarak yetkili bir teknisyen tarafindan
gerceklestiriimelidir. Cihazin topraklanmig priz
olmadan baglanmasi ya da yanlis kurulumu disik
ihtimal dahilinde ciddi zararlara (elektrik carpmasi
sonucu yaralanma ve 6lim) neden olabilir. Uretici,
dogru yapilmayan kurulumlardan ve yanlis
kullanimdan kaynaklanan hasarlardan dolay!
sorumlu tutulamaz.

Elektrikli cihazlarin baglanti kablolari sicak pisirme
bolimleri ile temas etmemelidir. Kablonun yalitimi
ve pisirme tezgahi zarar gorebilir.

Cihazda herhangi bir hasar goérduginiz takdirde
calistirmayiniz. Ariza durumunda cihazin elektrik
beslemesini kesiniz. Cihazin i¢ kismina mudahale
etmeyiniz.
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Tamir icin Teknik Servisimizi arayiniz. Baglanti
kablosunun degistiriimesi de dahil pisirme tezgahinin
gerektirdigi herhangi bir tamirat, Teknik Servis
tarafindan gerceklestiriimelidir.

Normal sekilde donmeyen kumandalari
zorlamayiniz. Gereken tamirin ya da degistirmenin
yapilmasi i¢in derhal resmi teknik servisimizi
cagiriniz.

Pisirme tezgahinda kirilma, ¢atlama ya da yariima
olmasi durumunda elektrik akimi tehlikesi mevcuttur.
Cihazin baglantisini hemen kesiniz. Sigorta
kutusundan cihazin sigortasini kapatiniz. Teknik
Servis ile irtibata geciniz.

Bu elektrikli ev aletinin altinda ya da yakininda
kimyasal, patlayici, buharli Grtinler, yanici maddeler,
besin diginda Urtnler bulundurmayiniz.

Pisirme boélimlerine dokunmayiniz. Yanma tehlikesi!
Cocuklar cihazdan uzak tutunuz. Pigirme bélimleri
sicak oldugunda kalan 1sI gdstergesi isaret verir.

Tasan yaglar kolaylikla yanabilir. Ates lizerinde yag
varken basindan ayrilmayiniz. Alev almasi
durumunda atesi séndirmek i¢in su kullanmayiniz.
Yanma tehlikesi! Atesi hapsetmek icin kabin Gzerini
bir kapakla 6rtiniz ve pisirme tezgahini kapatiniz.

Kabin tabani ile pisirme tezgahi arasi nemliyse,
buhar basinci olusabilir. Buhar basincindan dolay!
dayanikli kap aniden sic¢rayabilir. Yaralanma
tehlikesi! Pigirme boélumlerini ve dayanikli kap
tabanini daima kuru muhafaza ediniz.
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Pisirme tezgahi Gizerine bi¢gimi bozulmus, dengede
duramayan kaplar koymayiniz, aksi takdirde kazara
devrilebilir.

Bu cihaz, profesyonel degil, sadece ev kullanimi igin
tasarlanmistir. Bu cihaz, karavan veya tekneler igin
uygun degildir. Cihazi yalnizca pisirmek igin
kullaniniz, asla isinmak i¢in kullanmayiniz.

Bu cihaz ¢ocuklarin ve fiziksel, zihinsel ya da
duyumsal engelli veya deneyimsiz yetigkinlerin
kullanimina uygun degildir sorumlu bir yetigkin
bulunmadan cihaz kullanimina izin verilmemelidir.

Bu talimat kitapc¢1d1 icerisindeki grafikler uyarlanabilir
nitelige sahiptir.

Bu kilavuzdaki kurallara uyulmadigi takdirde, Uretici
herhangi bir sorumluluktan muaf olacaktir.

Belirti:

Pisirme bolumlerinin aralikh calismasi bir ariza teskil
etmemektedir. Acllma ve kapanma zamanlarinda
daima secilen eksi veya arti gii¢ seviyesine gore
tam gicle calisirlar. Gi¢ ne kadar yiiksek olursa
calisma siresi ve ulasilan is1 o kadar yiiksek olur.
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Yeni cihaziniz

1200 W'a kadar
pisirme bélumu

2000 W'a kadar ikili
pisirme bélumu

ikili pisirme
boltimu icin
kontrol dugmesi

Tekli nicirma haliimii

icin kontrol digmesi

Kalan isi lambasi

2100 W'a kadar kombi
pisirme bolimu

ikili pigirme bélumii

secme dugmesi Gug¢ kontrol digmesi

Kalan isi lambasi

Bu cihazlar kendi aralarinda ve/veya ayni markanin uriint olan geleneksel
pisirme tezgahlari ile birlestirme aksesuarlari kullanilarak baglanabilirler.
Kataloga bakiniz.



Pisirme tezgahlari

Kalan isi kontrol lambasi

Tekli pisirme bolumi
icinkontrol digmesi

Sekil 1

Pisirme baslangicinda kontrol digmesinin en yuksek
seviyeye getiriimesi ve pisecek yiyeceklerin miktar
ve niteligine gore sonradan ara bir noktada
tutulmasi 6nerilir.

Pisirme boélumlerinde i¢ is1 sabitli§i saglandiktan
sonra, enerji tasarrufu amaciyla pisirme iglemi
bitmeden az énce, pisirme
bélimlerinikapatabilirsiniz. Pisirme boliminde
biriken kalan 1si ile pisirme islemi devam eder.
Tabani tamamiyla diiz , kalin ve pisirme bélimunin
ebadina uygun kaplar kullaniniz, daha kiguk tabanh
kaplar kullanmayiniz. Sivilarin plakanin tizerine
tasmamasina ve i1slak kaplarin plaka tzerine
konmamasina dikkat ediniz.

Elektrikli cihazlarda, elektrikli plaka acildiginda
plakanin sicak olduguna dair uyaran sicaklik uyari
15131 bulunur. Pigsirme bdlimu kapatildidi sirada
bdlim sicak oldugu sirece kalan is1 kontrol 15131,
kalan 1siyI isaret ederek yanmaya devam eder.
Pisirme boélumleri soguduktan sonra kalan 1si kontrol
lambasi séner. Dikkat! Kalan isi 1siklari yaniyorken
elektrik kesilmesi ve hemen ardindan elektrigin
gelmesi durumunda, pisirme bélimleri sicak olsa
bile gostergeler yeniden yanmayabilir.

Pisirme boélumlerinde, pismekte olan yemek icin
uygun guct secebilmeniz icin enerji kontrol
regulatort bulunur. Sekil 1.

Pisirme turund, yiyecek miktarini dikkate alarak ve
asagidaki semadan yararlanarak kontrol digmesini
saat yoninde cevirip, pisirmek istediginiz yemege
uygun konuma getiriniz. Pigirme bdlimini kapatmak
icin digmeyi O pozisyonuna getiriniz. Kalan isi
kontrol 15181 pisirme tezgahinin ylzeyi soguduktan
sonra soner.
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ki pisirme bolimlii pisirme tezgahinin
kullanimi

|
Pisirme bolimleri Cift pisirme bélimli modellerde, bolumlerden biri tek

. devreli digeri cift devrelidir. (sekil 2 ve 3). Cift devreli

Sekil 2

calisiyorsa ortada 800 W, 400V'da caligiyorsa
ortadal000 W.

Sekil 3 Kicik pisirme bolumi (orta), digme 0
pozisyonundan saat yoniine dogru cevilerek acilir

1'den 9'a kadar gosterilen isaretlerden birine getirilir.

1 = Minimum sicaklik.
9 = Maksimum sicaklik.

Pisirme bdliminu genigletmek istediginizde,
dugmeyi © pozisyonuna getirdikten sonra dilediginiz
seviyeye ayarlayiniz. Yenidenkucuk pisirme
bolimund kullanmak icin digmeyi saat yoninin
tersine 0 pozisyonuna getirerek yeni bir gic
seviyesi seciniz. Kalan is1 kontrol 15131, evvelce
anlatilan sekilde calisacaktir.

olan iki pisirme bolumu olasihgina isaret eder: biri
butin 2000 W ve digeri eger cihaziniz 230V'da

Kombi pisirme bolimli tezgahin

calistiriilmasi

Kombi pisirme tezgahiniz iki kontrol diagmesi ile
calistinimaktadir. Cihazin solundaki kontrol digmesi
pisirme boliumu se¢mek igindir ve asagida
actklanmistir. Sagdaki dugme "Tekli bélim kontrol
dugmesi'nde anlatildigi sekilde secilen bolimin gic
seviyesini kontrol eder. Kalan 1si kontrol 1s131
evvelce anlatilan sekilde ¢alisacaktir.
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P gy dugme ile pisirme tezgahi lizerinde etkinlestirilen
Pisirme bollimu secmek pisirme boliumu ebati asagida anlatilan sekilde

icin segme digmesi segilebilir.
N Cap 14 cm
® 0,9 kW
N Cap 20 cm
@ 1,75 kW
& 14 cm x 35cm
2.1 kW
|
Onerilen dayanikli
kap caplar
MINIMUMDAYA  PiSIRMEBOL
NIKLI KAP CAPI UMU
12cm @
ikili pisirme
bolimu 18 em P
Teklipisirme
bolumii 14.cm ®
14 cm 8
20cm g
plakalar
14 cm x 35cm g
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Pisirme Onerileri

Kademe

Eritme: cikolata, 1-2
tereyadl, jelatin

Pigirme: piring, 2-3
besamel, giivec

Pisirme: patates, hamur isi, 4-5
sebze

Hafif kizartma: yahni, 1zgara gig 4-5
Buharda pi sirme: balik 5
Isitma, hazir yemekleri sicak 2-3-4-5
tutma

Izgarada kizartma: pane et, biftek ~ 6-7-8
omlet

Pigirme ve hafif kizartma 9

Asagidaki durumlarda yiksek ayarda pigsirme
yapmaniz gerekecektir:

- Bol miktarlarda sivi kullanilarak pisirme
yapildiginda.

- Yemek miktari fazla oldugunda.

- Kabin agzi acik pisirildiginde.

Enerji tasarrufu icin dneriler

Tabani yagh ve diiz tencere ve tavalar kullaniniz.
Tabani diiz olmayan kaplarda pisirme suresi uzar.
Her pisirme bolimu icin dogru ebatta tencere
kullaniniz. Tencere ya da tava tabaninin ¢api pisirme
boliminin ebati ile értismelidir.

Dayanikh kap Ureticilerinin daima tencerenin
maksimum c¢apini belirtmeleri gerektigini
unutmayiniz. Cogunlukla bu ¢ap tabanin capindan
daha yiksektir.

Az miktarda yemekler icin kiiciik tencere kullaniniz.
Neredeyse bos denilebilecek buylk bir tencere daha
fazla enerji sarf eder.

Tencere ve tavalar icin daima uygun kapaklar
kullaniniz. Kapaksiz pisirdiginiz takdirde harcanan
enerji dorde katlanir. Az miktarda su ile pisiriniz.
Enerji tasarrufu saglayacaktir. Sebzeleri az su ile
pisirdiginiz takdirde icerdikleri vitamin ve mineral
degeri daha iyi korunur. DlgUk bir pisirme kademesi
seciniz.
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Kullanim Uyarilari

Hasarlar

(
AN
L

Pisirme tezgahi Uzerine sert veya sivri uclu cisimler
dustigiunde yuzey zarar gorebilir. Bu tip objelerin
pisirme tezgahi lizerine dusebilecek kadar yakinda
bulundurulmamasi énerilir.

Emaye veya aliminyum basta olmak Gizere
dayanikli kaplarinizi ici bogken ateste birakmaktan
kacininiz. Kabin tabani ve pisirme tezgahi zarar
gorebilir. Ozel bir yikama turii gerektirme ihtimaline
kars! Uretici talimatlarini inceleyiniz.

Pisirme tezgahi ¢cercevesine asla sicak glveg ya da
tava koymayiniz.

Aliminyum folyo veya plastik kaplar sicak pisirme
bolumlerine koyulduklarinda eriyebilirler.

Asagida belirtilen hasarlar pisirme tezgahinizin
calismasini etkilemez.

Kabuk ba glama
Kaynatilan sekerin ya da ¢cok miktarda seker iceren
yiyeceklerin tagsmasindan dolayi olusan kabuk.

Cizikler
Tuz, seker, kum taneleri ya da tava veya tencerelerin
elverigsiz tabanlarindan kaynaklanan cizikler.

Solma

Kaplarin sirtinmesine ya da temizlik triinlerine
bagl asinmalardan dolayr metalik tonda renk
degisimi.

Dekorasyon a sinmasi
Uygun olmayan temizlik Grtinlerinin
kullaniimasindan kaynaklanan buzlu géranim.
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Cihazin dogru kullaniimamasindan kaynaklanan bu
hasarlar, cihaz icin herhangi bir teknik sorun teskil
etmemekle birlikte garanti kapsaminda
bulunmamaktadir.

|

Temizlik ve Bakim

Temizlik Her kullanimdan sonra pisirme tezgahini
temizleyiniz. Bu sayede yemek artiklarinin
yapismasini 6nleyebilirsiniz.

Kabuklagmis kirlerin olustugu yiizeyleri
temizlerken cam spatula kullaniniz.

Cam spatulay! emniyetli bir yere birakiniz. Pigirme
tezgahinin ylizeyini yalnizca bigakla temizleyiniz,
asiri zorlama ylzeyin cizilmesine neden olabilir.

Bicak c¢ok sivridir. Yaralanma tehlikesi! Temizlik
bittikten sonra bicag! emniyetli bir yerde saklayiniz.

Bicakta hasar goérduginiz takdirde yenisiyle
degistiriniz.

Yuzeyi tamamen sogumadan dnce temizlik Grind ve
mutfak havlusu ile temizleyiniz. Pisirme ylizeyi ¢ok
sicak oldugu takdirde lekeler olusabilir. Ylzeyi nemli
bir bezle temizledikten sonra kuru bir baska bezle
ovunuz.

Dugme panelini daima kuru ve temiz muhafaza
ediniz. Yiyecek artiklari ve tasan sivilar cihazin
calismasini etkileyebilir.
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Uygun olmayan temizlik

drdnleri

Metal buzlanma olugumlari

Bakim

Pisirme bolimu ¢ercevesini temizlemek icin sadece
az sabun ve su uygulayiniz. Asla asindirici ya da
yakici Urtinler kullanmayiniz. Bu bélgede cam
spatula kullanmayiniz. Pigirme bélimu cercevesine
zarar verebilir.

Pisirme bdlimi cercevesinin temizlidi icin sivri uclu
objeler ya da cam spatula kullanmayiniz. Asla yakici
maddeler kullanmayiniz. Yalnizca su ve az miktarda
sabun ile temizleyiniz.

Asagidakileri hicbir kosul altinda kullanmayiniz: sert
yuzeyli siinger, firin spreyi ve yag ¢dzicu gibi yakici
drunler ya da asindirici deterjanlar

Asla yiksek basinc¢h temizleyici ya da buhar fiskiyesi
uygulamayiniz.

Uygun olmayan temizlik Grtnleri kullanildiginda ya
da dayanikli kaplarin surtinmesinden dolayi
meydana gelen asinmalardan dolay! bu tip renk
degisiklikleri olabilir. Bu tiplekeleri yok etmek zordur.
Teknik servisimiz renk solmasini ortadan kaldiracak
bir hizmet (Ucretli) sunmaktadir.

Pisirme tezgahinin bakimini vitroseramik icin uygun
olan temizlik uriini ile yapiniz. Uriin, pisirme
ylzeyini ince bir parlak film ile kaplayarak kiri ¢ozer.
Pisirme tezgahi giizelligini uzun sirre korur. Bu
sayede temizlik de daha kolay olur.

Arizalar

Meydana gelen arizalar kolaylikla ¢éziimlenebilir.
Teknik Servisi aramadan 6nce asagidaki dnerileri
dikkate aliniz:

Onemli not:

Sadece bizim Teknik Servis Bolumumuzin
yetkili personeli gaz ve elektrik besleme ile ilgili
isleri gerceklestirebilirler.
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Sorun Olasi neden Cozim

sistemi calismiyor

Genel elektrik - Anizali fis. -Ana sigorta kutusundaki

- Otomatik sigorta atmis |- Genel sigorta kutusunu
veya salter inmis olabilir. [kontrol ederek sigortanin veya

sigortay! kontrol ediniz ve
gerekiyorsa degistiriniz.

salterin durumunu inceleyiniz.

Teknik destek servisi

Garanti kosullari

Teknik Servisimizi talep ettiginizde cihazin Griin
numarasini (E-Nr.) ve Uretim numarasini (FD) hazir
bulundurmaniz gerekmektedir. Bu bilgiler, pisirme
tezgahinin alt kisminda yer alan 6zellikler
tablosunda ve kullanim kilavuzu ile birlikte gelen
etiketin Uzerinde yer almaktadir.

Garanti kosullari satin almanin gerceklestigi tlkede
bulunan temsilciligimiz tarafindan belirlenmistir.
Satis noktalarindan ayrintili bilgi edinebilirsiniz.
Garantinin gecerli olmasi i¢in satis faturasini ibraz
etmek gereklidir. Uriiniin 6zelliklerini degistirme
hakki saklidir.

Ambalaj ve kullanilan gerecler

Atiklarin cevreye
duyarli bigimde imha
edilmesi

Cihazin 6zellikler tablosunda E simgesi varsa
asagidaki talimatlari dikkate aliniz.

Cihazin paketini aciniz ve ambalaji ¢cevreye duyarli
bicimde imha ediniz.

Bu cihaz WEEE (elektrikli ve elektronik cihaz
atiklari) olarak adlandirilmis, elektrikli ve elektronik

cihazlarla ilgili 2002/96/CE Avrupa standardi
kapsamindadir.
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AyatnTté TTEAATN:

JuyxapnTApIa yia Tnv €TMIAOYH 0AG KAl EUXAPIOTOUWE yia TNV EUTTIOTOOUVN 006. H
TTapoUCa TTPOKTIKNA, MOVTEPVA KAl AEITOUPYIKH OUOKEUN, €XEI KATAOKEUAOTE ATTO UAIKA
dploTng TToIATNTAG, Ta OTToIa £X0oUv UTTORBANBEI 0 AuoTNPOUG EAEYXOUG TTOIOTNTAG
Katd TN SIAPKEIQ TNG KATAOKEUNG, Kal €ival aXOAAOTIKA SOKIJACUEVA Yia VA
IKOVOTTOIACOUV TIG ATTAITACEIG 0AG YIa £va IBavIKO WACIKWO. Mnv agalpeite To
TIPOCTATEUTIKO TTEPITUAIYUA TNG OUCKEUNG PEXPI TN OTIYURA TAS EVTOIXIONG.

AloBaaTe TG 0dnyieg TTPOTOU CUVEXIOETE PE TNV EYKATACTACN KAl XPARoN TNG
ouokeung. O1 TTANpoQopieg TTOU TTEPIEXOVTAI Eival BATIKES VIO TN CWOTH
AeiToupyia Kai €I0IKA yIa TNV AoQAAEIa 0AG.

To TTEPITUANIYPO ThG CUOKEUAG 0AG KATOOKEUAOTNKE aTTO KATAAANAQ UAIKG
TIPOKEIMEVOU VO DIACQAAICTEI N ATTOTEAECUATIKI TTPOCTACI KATA TNV METAPOPA.
AuTa Ta UAIKG €ival €€ OAOKANPOU AVAKUKAWGCIUA, PEIWVOVTAS £TAI TIG TTEPIBAAAOVTIKEG
ETTITITWOEIC. 206G KAAOUWE VO OUVEICQPEPETE KAI E0€IG 0TN dIATAPNOCN TOU
TEPIBAAAOVTOG, AauBavovTag uttoyn TIG TTAPAKATW CUUBOUAEG:

- TETAETE TN ouoKeuaaoia aTov KaTtdAAnAo kddo avakUukAwong,

- ATTEVEPYOTTOINOTE TN GUOKEUN, TIPIV TNV aTTOppIYn TNG. ZUUBOUAEUTEITE TNV TOTTIKA
0ag auTodIoiknan yia TNV TTIO KOVTIVI) TOTTOBECIa TOU KEVTPOU SIOAOYAG
QAVAKUKAWOIPUWV UNIKWV Kal TTapadwoTe T CUOKEUN OAG EKEI,

- MNV TIETATE TO XPNoIPoTTOINUEVO AGdI aTov vepoxUTn. PUAAETE TO O€ £va KAEIOTO
doxeio kal TTapadwaTe TO 0€ KATTOIO onueio dIaAOYNG 1), €av Oev UTTAPXEL, OE évav
KGO0 OKouTTIBIWYV (TTOAU TTIBaVOV va KATAAALEI € KATTOIO XWPEO UYEIOVOUIKNG TAPNG.
Agv gival n kaAUTepn duvaTr AUan, aAA& TOUAGXIOTOV eV JOAUVOUE TO VEPOD).

MPOZOXH:

Av avTiBeTa aTmd TIG TTPOCGAOKIEG PAG, N CUCKEUN TTapouaidael Katroia BAGRN f dev
QVTATTOKPIVETAI GTIG TTOIOTIKEG QTTAITACEIG TTOU TTPORAETTOVTAI, 0AG TTAPAKAAOUHE VA
Hag To yvwaoToTroIfoeTe 600 TTIo ypriyopa. H eyyunon kaBiotatal dkupn, av éxouv
yivel TTapepPAcEIS OTN OUCKEUN, 1 Xl UTTORANBET o€ Kakr xpAon.
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Oonyiec aocpaAeiag

AlodoTe TTPOCEKTIKA TIG 0dnyieg. Move T161E Ba
MTTOPEITE VA XEIPIOTEITE TN OUOKEUA 0OG
QATTOTEAEOUATIKA KOl HE AOPAAEIQ.

KpatnoTe NG odnyieg Xprong Kal eyKartaoTaong, Kal
TTapadwaoTe TIG 0dNnYieG AUTEG padi e TNV OUCKEUNR O€
KATTOI0 HEAAOVTIKG 1BIOKTATN.

EAéyETe TN ouokeun POAIG aQaIPECETE TN
OUOKEUOTIa. Z€ TTEPITITWAN TTOU €XEl TTPOKANBEI
BAGBN KaTG TN YHETAPOPA, PNV CUVOEETE TN CUOKEUN
OTO NAEKTPIKO PEUNA KAl ETTIKOIVWVAOTE UE TO
Texviké ZEpPIG.

Mpiv EeKIVAOETE PE TNV EYKATAOTAON TNG vEAS BAong
€0TIWV 0ag, Ba TrpéTrel va BePaiwbeite OTI N
eykardoTaon yiveral cUuQwva Pe TIG odnyieg
ouvapuoAdynong. BeBaiwBeite 611 uTTApPXE! YEiwon
OTNV NAEKTPIKN EYKATAOTACN TNG KATOIKIAG 0OG KAl
O11 d100£T€I TO GUVOAO TWV IGXUOUTWV
TpouTroBécewv ag@alAciag. O1 epyaaieg
EYKATAOTOONG KAl OUVOECNG OTO NAEKTPIKO peEUua
TIPETTEI VA Yivouv atrd €£0UCI0d0TNHEVO TEXVIKO,
oUPewva PE TNV IoXUouca puBJIon Kal vouoBeaia,
KaBWg Kai TIg 0dnyieg TWV TOTTIKWVY ETAIPIWV
TTapoxng NnAekTpikou. H xprion tTng mapoucag
OUOKEUNG XWpPIg va uttdpxel yeiwan 1 Adyw Kakng
EyKaTdoTaAoNG, JTTOPEi va TTPOKAAEDEl, O€ EAAXIOTEG
TTEPITTITWOEIG, OOBapd aruxiuaTta (CwuaTik BAGRN
N ka1 Bavaro atrd nAekTpoTrAngia). O KATaOKEUAOTAG
Oev QEpel Kapia euBuvn yia TNV Kakn AsiToupyia i
mBaveS BAGRBEG TTOU TTPOKUTITOUV aTTé AavBaouévn
NAEKTPIKN eykaTaoTaon.

Ta KaAwdIa oUvOEONG TWV NAEKTPIKWY CUCKEUWV
Oev TpETTEl va ayyifouv Ta CeoTd TUARWATA TNG BAong
eaTiwv. MTTopei va TTpokAnBei BAGRN oTn pévwon
TOU KaAwdiou Kal aTn BACN ECTIWV.

Av TTapartnproeTe Kamoia BAGRN oTn CUCKEUNR, PNV
TN OUVOECETE OTO NAEKTPIKG pela. Z€ TTEPITITWON
BAGBNG, diakdWTe TNV TpoYodoaia NAEKTPIKOU OTN
OuoKeur). Mnv TPOTTOTTOIEITE TO ETWTEPIKO TNG
OUOKEUNG.
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KaAéote 10 TeXVIKO pag ZEPPIG yia TNV ETTIOKEUN.
KdaB¢g eTiokeun TTOU TTPETTEN val Yivel oTnv BAon
€0TIWV, KOBWG Kai n aAAayn ] eykardoTaon Tou
KaAwdiou ouvdeang, va TTPAYUATOTIOIEITE ATTO TO
Texviké ZEpPIG.

Av KATTOI0G aTTO TOUG BIOKOTITEG OEV YUPVAEL, NV
Bacete dUvaun. KaAéoTe apéowg 10 Texvikd ZEPPIS
yIO TNV ETTIOKEUN 1] AVTIKATAOTOON TOUG.

2.€ TTEPITITWOT TTOU UTTAPXOUV KOWIUATa, PWYHEG I
payiopaTa oTn BAon 0TIWY, UTTAPXEI KiVOUVOG
BPaXUKUKAWUATOG. ATTOOUVOEDTE APECWG TN
OUOKeEUN a1Td TO NAEKTPIKO peUPA. ATTOOUVOEDTE TNV
A0QAAEIO TNG CUOKEUAG ATTO TO KOUTI AOQOAEIWV.
EmikoivwvioTe pe 1o TeXVIKO ZEPPBIG.

Mnv atroBnKeUeTe Kal PN XPNOIMOTTOIEITE XNUIKA Kal
OIABPWTIKA TTPOI6VTA, ATUOUG, EUPAEKTA UAIKA 1] N
€dWOIYa €idn KATW atrd TNV TTapoUca GUOKEUN aAAd
OoUTE Kal KOVTA TNG.

Mnv ayyicete TG €0Tieg. KivOuvog eyKaupdaTwv!
KpatioTe Ta TTaidid pakpid. H évoeign
TTapapévouoag BepudTNTAG Ba avawel av ol E0TIEG
givar akoua Bepuég.

Ta kauTd Aittn ; Addia umropouv eUKOAQ va TTapouv
QwTIA. MnVv atTropokpUveoTe evw Bepuaivete Aitrn 1)
Addia. Av TTapouv QWwTId, INV TN ORACETE PE VEPO.
Kivduvog eykaupdtwv! ZKeTTAOTE TO OKEUOG UE éva
KATTAKI VIO VO CUYKPOATACETE TN QWTIA KOl
QATTOOUVOEDTE TNV ECTIAL.

Av uttdpxel uypaaia avdueoa otnv Bdon Tou
okeUOUG Kal OTNV €0TIA, YTTOPEI va TTPOKANBEI TTieon
artpou. To okelog ptTopei va avatrndnael Eagvika
AOyw Trieong atpou. Kivduvog Tpaupatiopou! Na
dlaTnpEiTe TTAVTA OTEYVEG TIG EOTIEG KAl TIG BACEIG
TWV OKEUWV.
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Mnv ToTTOBETEITE TTAPAUOPPWUEVA OKEUN TTOU Eival
aoTaln Tadvw oTn BAon €0TIWY, UTTAPXE! KivOuVOog
va TTégouV Tuxaia.

H mmapouoa cuokeun €xel oxedlaaTei uovo yia
OIKIOKA ¥prion. H Tapoloa cuokeur dev PTTopEi va
EYKATOOTABEI O€ YIWT f} TPOXOTTTITA.
XPNOIKOTTOIEIOTE TN GUOKEUN JOVO YIO JAYEIPEUA Kal
TTOTE WG BEpuavan.

H mmapouca ouckeur dgv TTPoOPICETAI VIO Xpron atro
TTAIBIA 1] EVAAIKEG UE TTEPIOPICPEVEG CWATIKEG,
aioBnTApIeg A dlavonTIKES IKAvOTNTEG, A aTTd dTouA
XWPIG euTTEIpia KA YVWON, EKTOG KAl AV TN
XPNOIPoTToIoUV UTTO ETTITAPNON EVOG UTTEUBUVOU
eVAAIKaQ.

Ta ypagriuata TTou Trapoucialovtal o€ auTtd T0
EYXEIPIBIO Xprong gival eVOEIKTIKA.

O kataokeuaoTG eV QEPEl Kapia euBuvn av dev
akoAouBnBoUv ol 0dnyieg Tou TTaPOVTOG eyXElpIdiou.

‘Evdein:

H Aeitoupyia TTou avaBoofrivel OITG £0TieG dev gival
BAGBN. Mavra Acitoupyei éviova o€ dlaoTARuATA
avAPUaTOG Kal OBNCINATOG OXETIKA JEYAAQ OTNV
AeiToupyia Tou etmIAeyOuevou mTITTEDOU 1I0KUOG. 2€
MeYOoAUTEPO €TTiITTEDO 10XUOG, DIAPKET TTEPICCOTEPO
XPOVO N AcIToupyia Kal UTTopEi va eTTITEUXBEI
uynAdTePn Beppokpaaia.
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H véa oag ouokeun

EoTia péxpr
1200 W

AITTAA eoTia péxpl

2000 W

AI0KOTITNG

eAéyxou

BImARG eaTiag AIGKOTITNG EAEYXOU

atARG €0Tiag
Evdeieig Tapapévoucag BepuoTnTOg

EoTia kombi péxpi
2100 W

AIOKOTITNG ETTIAOYAG AIaKOTITNG EAEyXOU

SITTANG eoTiag 10x00g

‘Evdeign mapapévouoag BepudTNTAg

O1 TapoUoeg CUOKEUEG UTTOPOUV va aouvOuaaToUv JETAgU Toug, Kai/f he
OUMBaTEG BACEIG EOTIWV TNG IOIOG ETTWVUHIAG, XPNOIKMOTIOIWVTAG TO BondnTiKO
eEAPTNMA TNG €voNG. ZUMPBOUAEUTEITE TOV KATAAOYO.
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Baoeig eaTiwy

"‘Evdeign eAéyxou
TTapapévouoag
BepudTnTag

AlaKOTITNG eAEyXOU ATTARG
€0TIAG

2x.1

Katd Tnv évapén payeipéuatog ouvioTdral va BéoeTe
TOV OIAKOTITN TN PEYIOTN 10XU, Kal avaAoya Pe TV
TTOCOTNTA KAl TTOIOTNTA TWV TPOYIMwWYV, va TTEPAaTE
ETMEITa o€ pIa peoaia B€on diarrpnong.

NASyw NG BeppIKAG adpAveiag TwV EGTIWV, NTTOPEITE
va TIG OBNOCETE Aiyo TTPOTOU OAOKANPWOETE TO
payeipeua, yia va e€0IKovounRaTe evépyeia. To
payeipepa Ba guveyioel Je TN CUCCWPEUMEVN
TTapapévouoa BepudTNTa TWV €0TIWY. Na
XPNOIYOTIOIEITE OKEUN ME TTATO ammOAuTa eTTiTredoO,
TTaxU Kal TTapopolo Péyebog ye Tnv eoTia, TToTé
MIKPOTEPOU PEYEBOUG. ATTOQUYETE TNV UTTEPYXEIAION
Uypwv TTAvw oTnNV ETTIQAVEIA TNG BACNG ECTIWV,
KaBwg €TTionNg un XpnOIYOTIOIEITE UYPd OKeUN TTAVW
™G.

2TIG NAEKTPIKEG GUOKEUEG, N EVOEIEN EAEYXOU TNG
TTapapévoucoag BepudTNTAC QWTICETAI HOAIG
EVEPYOTTOINOETE KATTOIQ £0Tia, OeixvovTag €101 OTI N
eaTia gival Beppur). OTav aTTOCUVOEETE TNV €CTIA, N
£vOeIEn eAéyxou TTapapévouoag BepudTnTag
TTOPAMNEVEI QWTICHEVN EVW N €V AOYW €0Tia gival
Beppn, UTTOOEIKVUOVTAG TNV UTTapén TrTapapévouaag
BepudTNTAC.

MOAIG Kpuwaouv o1 €0TiEG, N £VOEIEN TTAPAUEVOUCAC
BeppotnTag afrvel. Mpoooxn! Av yivel OIOKOTTA TNG
TTAPOXNAS NAEKTPIKOU PEUMATOS EVW Ol EVOEIEEIC
TTapauévouoag BepPATNTAC Eival avaPPEVES KAl TO
pedua eTTavéNBel auéowg, o1 evOEiEeIS uTTOopEl va unv
Eava avayouv TTap'dAo TTouU n £aTia gival akoun
Beppny.

O1 Baoeig eoTiwyv dIaBETOUVY €va puBUICTH yIa TOV
€AEYXO evepyEiag HEOW TOU OTTOIOU PTTOPEITE VA
ETMAECETE TNV KATAAANAN 10XV yia TO TPOPIPO TTOU
MayelpeveTe. 2X.1.

AapBavovtag uttéyn Tov TUTTO YnOiuaTog, TNV
TTOOOTNTA KAl XPNOIJOTTOIWVTAG TOV TrivaKda
TIPOTACEWV VIO TO PJAYEIPEPA, YUPIOTE TOV OIOKOTITN
0e€160TPOYA, OTN BECN TTOU AVTIGTOIXE YIa TO QaynTo
TToU BEAETE va PayelpéWeTe. [Na va atToouvOETETE TNV
€aTia yupiaTe To OIAKOTITN WéXPI TN Béan 0. H €vdeign
eAéyxou Tng TTapduevoucag BepudTnTag Ba opnoel
MOAIG KpUWOEI N EMQAVEIR TNG BACNG ECTIWV.
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AeIToupyia TNG BAoNG e OITTAN €0Tia

O eorieg Ta yovtéAa TTou gival eEoTTAIcuéva PE BITTAN €0Tiq,
Mo attd auTéG Xl ATTAG KUKAWMA Kal n GAAN €xel

Zx. 2 OITTAG KUKAwWa (0. 2 kai 3). H TeAeuTtaia diabétel,
yla auté 10 AGyo, duo £0Tieg: pia TTARPNG ota 2000 W
Kal hia Kevtpik ota 800 W av n ouoKeun oag

Aeiroupyei ota 230V kai 1000 W av Asitoupyei oTa
400V.

H pikpn €oTia (KEVTPIKN), CUVOELETAI YUPVWVTAG TO
OIaKOTITN OeCIOOTPOPa PEXPI VO EAEUBEPWOEI N BN
0, o116 €Keivn TN OTIYUA UTTOPEITE va TN BéoeTe O€
otroladiTToTe €vdeign amo 1 £wg 9.

1= EAdyioTn Beppokpaaia.
9= MéyioTn Bepuokpaaia.

. .
Av BEAETE va XPNOIKOTTIOINCETE €TTIONG TN {Wovn
Béppavong ampliada, dieupupévn, TTPETTEI va
YUpioeTe TO BIOKOTITN PéXp! TN Béon © kai oTn
OUVEXEID Va puBpioeTe Tnv 10U TTou BéAeTE. MNa va
gavda xpnOoIPOTIOINCETE TN MIKPN €0TIA, YUPIOTE TO
OIaKOTITN ApIoTEPOOTPOPa PEXP! TN Béon O kal Eava
EMAEETE TO €TTITTEDO I0XUOG. H £vOeIEn eAEyxou

TTapapévouoag BepuoTNTaG Ba AeITOUpyNoEl €101
OTTWG TTEPIYPAPETAI TTAPATTAVW.

I

AeiToupyia Tr]g_ BAong e0TIWV UE EOTIA
kombi

H Bdon eomniwv kombi &108¢tel duo OIOKATITEG
yla Tov €Aeyxo TnG Asitoupyia Tng. O d1aKOTITNG TNG
APIOTEPNAG £0TIOG TNG CUOKEUNG €ival yia TNV €TTIAOY
TNG €0TIOG PayEIPEPATOG, KAl N AEIToupyia Tou
TEPIYPAPETAI OTN ouvExeld. O dIaKOTITNG TNG
apIoTEPNAG €0TIOG EAEYXEI TNV 1I0XU TNG ETTIAEYOUEVNG
€0TIAG, OTTWG TTEPIYPAPETAI OTAV VOTNTA “AIOKOTITNG
€AEYXOU 10XU0G". H £vdeIEn eAéyxou TTapaAPEVOUCOG
BeppoTNTOG Ba ASITOUPYROEl £TOT OTTWG
TTEPIYPAPETAI TTAPATTAVW.
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|
AIGKOTITNG ETIIAOYAS
€0Tiag

Me autd 1O BIGKOTITN PTTOPEITE VA ETTIAEEETE TO
MEyEBOG TNG €0TIAG TTOU €ival EVEPYOTTOINWEVN OTN
Baon 0TIV, £€TC1 OTTWG TTEPIYPAPETAI OTH OUVEXEIQ.

N Aiay. 14 ek.
@ 0,9 kW
n Aiap. 20 k.
@ 1,75 kW
14 ek. X 35 €K.
5 2,1 kW
]
AIGUETPOG TWV OKEUWV
TTOU CUVIOTWVTAI
EAAXIZTH
AIAMETPOX EXTIA
SKEYOYZ
12 €K. @
AITAR €oTia
18 K. o
ATTAN eoTia 14 ex. (]
14 K. 8
20 eK. g
Kombi
14 eKk. x 35 K. 5
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SUuBoUAéC LAVEIDIKA AlwoIpo: 0OKOAATQ, 1-2
HB S HayelpiknG Boutupo, CeAarivn
Mayeipgpa: pud, 2.3

MTTECAUEA, payKoU

Mayeipgpa: TTaTATEG, CUPAPIKA 4-5
Aaxavikda

EAa@pU Tolydpiopa: oTigpdado, 4-5
Ynta o€ PoAd

Mayeipgpa oTov aTpo: Yapl 5
ZéoTapa, diatipnon Bepuotnrag  2-3-4-5
ota AdN £Tolua TdTa

WAoIMO: OKOAOTT, QIAETA. 6-7-8
OUENETEG
Mayeipepa kai ToO1ydpiopa 9

Eival amrapaitntn upnAdTEPN pUBUION YIa:
- Meydeg ToodTNTEG UYPWV.

- MeydAeg ToodTNTEG TNIATWV.

- Mayeipepa ye okeun Xwpig KaTTdKI.

2 UMPBOUAEC yldséomovépnon EVEPYEIQC

Na xpnoIUoTIoIEiTE KATOAPOAES Kal TNyavia pe Baon
TTaxid kai €triTedn. O1 TTapaAPOPPWUEVES BATEIG
TTapateivouv Tn SIAPKEIQ PAYEIPEUATOG.

EmAEETE TO CWOTO PéyeBOG KaToapOAag yia TNV
KG0B¢ eoTia. H didueTpog TG BAong TNS KAaToapoAag
Il TOU TnyavioU TTPETTEl va gival n idla Ye TNV €0Tia.
NG&BeTe UTTOWN OTI Ol KATAOKEUAOTEG OUVABWG
ava@EéPouV TN MEYIOTN OIANETPO TNG KaToapoAag. Tig
TTEPICCOTEPES POPES AUTH N DIANETPOG Eival
MeYaAUTEPN aTrd TN Bdon.

Na xpnOIUOTTOIEITE JIKPA KATOAPOAQ I MIKPES
TToooTNTEG. MIa peydAn katoapoAa, oxedov ddeia,
ATTaITEN TTOAU EVEPYEIQ.

Na Badete TTAVTA Ta CWOTA KATTAKIO OTIG KATOAPOAEG
Kal oTa TRyavia. Av JOyeIpeUETE XWPIG KATTAKI, N
KatavaAwon evépyelag TTOAATTAQCIAZETAI ETTi TOU
Téooepa. Na payelpeUeTe JE MIKPN TTOOOTNTA VEPOU.
Oa e€oikovounoeTte evépyela. Mayeipeuovtag Ta
Aaxaviké pe Aiyo vepd, diatnpouv KaAUTEPA TIG
BiTapiveg Toug Kail Ta PETOAAIKG oTOIXEiO. ETTIAEETE
Mia xapnAn 6éon.
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YTTodei€eIc XprAong

Znuigg

\

-
AN
\

Mrtropei va TTpokANnBei {nuid oTn BAcn CTILV av
TTEOOUV TTAVW TNG OKANPA i aixunped avTiKEigeva.
ZUVIOTATaI VA JnV TOTTOBETEITE TETOIOU TUTTOU
QVTIKEIMEVA O€ TTEPIOXEG TTOU UTTAPXEI TTIBAvVATNTA VA
TTECOUV TTAVW OTN BACN ECTIWV.

Mnv a@rjvete ad€lo okeUOG OTN PWTIA, EIBIKA av
TTPOKEITAI VIO OKEUN aTTO OUAATO 1] ATTO AAOUIVIO.
MrTropei va TTPOKAAECOUV CnUIG OTO OKEUOG KAl OTN
Baon eomiwv. KoItd&re TIG 0dnYyieg TOU KATAOKEUAOTH
av TTPOKEITal YIa €101IKO 0epBiTOI0 TIATWV.

Moté va punv TotroBeTeite Bepég KAToAPOAES 1y
TRyavia TTdvw oTo TTAAICIO TNG BACNG EOTIWV.

To aloupivéxapTo A Ta TTAACTIKA OKEUN AILOVOUV av
Ta BAAETE TTAVW O€ BEPPEG EOTIEG.

O1 {nuiég TTou TTapouaIAdovTal OTNV CUVEXEIQ OEV
emnpeddouv TNV AgIToupyia 1 TNV aTaBepdTnTa TNG
Baong eoTiwv 0ag.

ZXNHATIOHOG KPOUOTAG
OpeINduevn ae Eexeiliopa Alwpévng axapns n
TPOQIUWV PE PHEYAAN TTEPIEKTIKOTATA OE CAxapn.

Fpatlouviég

Aéyw aAatiol, {axapig, KOKKOUG dupou f atrd
TTAPAPOPPWUEVOUG TIATOUG O€ TNyAvia Kal
KATOAPOAEG.

Zebwplaocpa

ANQYA XpWHATOG O€ £va TOVO JETAAAIKO AGYW TNG
®B0opag atrd TNV TPIR TV OKEUWV ) TNG XPrRoNG
AKATAAANAWY TTPOIGVTWY KaBapIouoU.

®Bopd Tng Slakéounong

=eBwpiaopa TG dlakdoPNoNG 0PEINOUEVO OTN
XPAon akatadAANAwv TTpoidvTwyY Kabapicuou.
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AuUTEG 01 CnuIEG TTpoKaAoUvVTal AGYw KAKAG XPHoNG
TNG OUOKEUNG, eV a@opd TEXVIKA TTpoRARPaTA TNG
OUOKEUNG, Kal yia autd To AGyo dev KAAUTITOVTAI
atoé Tnv eyyunon.

Kaeaplopég Kal ouvTAPNON

KaBapiouog

KaBapioTe Tn Bdon eoTiwv YeTA aTTd KABE XpAOoN.
Katd auto Tov TpOTTo €uTTodifeTe va KOAAOOUV TA
uTTOAEiMuaTa gaynrou.

MNa va kaBapioeTe TIG €0TiEG ATTO TNV KpoUoTA TTOU
OnuIoupyABnke Adyw BpwHIAS, XPNOIKOTIOIEIOTE Jia
EUoTpa KEPAWIKAG £0TIAG.

AgaipéaTe TNV ac@dAeia Tng EuoTpag. KaBapiote
TNV EMIQAVEIA TNG BAONG 0TIV POVO PE TO EUPAQI,
N UTTGAOITTO CWHa TNG EUOTPAG PTTOPET va TN
ypat{ouvioel.

To Eupdgi gival TTOAU KoeTEPS. Kivouvog
TpaupaTiopou! Ac@aAioTe To Eupa@l HOAIG
TEAEIWOETE PE TO KABAPIGHA.

AVTIKOTOOTHOTE AUETWG TO EUPAQPI HOAIG
TTapoucidoel Oopég.

KaBapioTe Tnv em@dveia TTpoToU KPUWOEl TEAEIWG
ME éva TTpoidv kaBapiopou kal xapTi koudivag. Av n
EMQAVEIN TWV EOTIWV gival akdun TTOAU Beppn,
MTTOPEI va eu@avioTolv Aekédeg. KaBapioTe Tnv
EMIPAvVEIQ e Eva UypO TTavVi Kal OTEYVWOTE TV
TpiBovTag pe Eva atmaAd Travi.

Mavta va diatnpeite kKaBapr| Kal GTEYVH] TNV TTEPIOXN
ME TOoug TTivaKeG TOUu OIaKOTITN. Ta UTTOAEiupaTa
@aynTou Kal Ta Uypd& TTOU €XOUV UTTEPXEINIOEI UTTOPEI
va ernpedoouv Tn Asitoupyia TnG PACNG £C0TIWV.
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AkatadAAnAa TTpoidvTa
KaBapiouou

2XNUATIONOG METAANIKWV
IPISICPWV

2uvTrpnon

XpnoiyoTtroigioTe ovo CeaTtd vepd pe Aiyo oatTouvi
yla va kaBapioeTe 1o TAaiolo Tng Bdong eoTiwv. Mn
XPNOIMOTIOIEITE KavEVa DIaBPWTIKO A A€IavTIKO
TPOoIdV. Mn xpnoiyotroicite €dw TNV UaTpa. MTTopei
va TTPOKAAEaEl CnuId aTo TTAQICIO TNG BACNG E0TIWV.

MNa TNV KaBapidTNTa Tou TTAQICIoU TNG BACNG ECTIWV
MN XPNOIUOTIOIEITE KOPTEPA QVTIKEIMEVA ) EUOTPA.
Méte un xpnoipoTroieite SIABPWTIKG TTPOIOVTA.
XpnolpoTtrolgioTe pévo CeoTd vePO PE Aiyo oaTtTouvl.

Mn xPnOIPOTIOIEITE UTTO OTTOIOdNTTOTE CUVORAKN:
o@Qouyyapdakia Tou ypaTlouvifouv, A€IQVTIKA
TTPOIOVTA A SIABPWTIKG ATTOPPUTTAVTIKA, OTTWG
oTTPél Yo oUPVOUG 1) yia a@aipean AekEDWV.

MoTé un XpnoldoTrolEiTeE KABAPIOTIKA e UWNAN
TTEON 1] CUOKEUEG UE aTUO.

AuTEG o1 aANayEG OTO XpwHa o@eilovTal aTh XPrRon
akaTdAANAWYV TTPOIGVTWY Kabapiouou ) Adyw
®Bopdag atrd Tnv TPIRN Twv oKeuwv. Eival TToAU
dUokKoAo va kaBapioeTe AekEDeG TETOIOU TUTTOU. TO
TEXVIKO Mg GEPRIC TTPOCPEPE! HIa UTTNPETia (Oev
gival dwpedv) yia TNV ATTOPNAKPUVAN TWV
&eBwplaopévwyv anueiwv.

®povTioTe TN Bdon €0TIOV PE €va KATAAANAO TTpOidV
KaBapiopoU yia UaAOKEPAMIKA €aTia. To TTpoidv
KOAUTITEI TNV ETTIPAVEIQ HAYEIPEPATOG PE HIA AQUTTPN
MeuBpPavn TTou ammwlei TN Bpwiid. H Bdaon eoTivov
OlaTNPEITE TTI0O GUOPPN YIA TTEPICOOTEPO KaIPsd. Katd
auTé Tov TPOTTO, 0 KaBapIoudg Ba yiveral TTIo
€UKOAQ.

[MpoBAjuaTa

YTmrdpxel TEPITITWON Ta TTPORAAUATA TTOU
TTapouaialovTal va AuvovTal eUKoAa. [NpoTtou
ETTIKOIVWVIOETE e TO TexVIKO ZEPRIG, AGBeTe UTTOWN
TIG TTAPAKATW TTPOTACEIS:

ZnMAvTIKA onueiwon;

Mévo £€ouc1080TNUEVO TTPOCWTTIKG TOU
TexvikoU pag Z€pRIg uTTopei va
TIPAYHATOTIOINCEI EPYATIiEG OTO NAEKTPIKO
ouoTnua.
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Ti oupaivel...; MBavn aitia Auon

...av n Asitoupyia |- EAQTTWOTIKN. - EAéyETe TNV ao@aAeia oTo

TOU YEVIKOU YEVIKO KOUTI QCQAAEIWV Kal

NAEKTPIKOU £XEI aAAG&Te TNV av gival

BAGBN; - O autéuarog n - Koitd&re aTo yevikd KouTi
OlIOQOPIKOG BIOKOTITNG  |€10000U, HATTWG £XEI KAEI O
eykataoTaong (peAE) auTtéuaTog A dIaPopIKOS
MTTOPEI va £XEI KaEi. OIaKOTITNG (PEAE).

TexVIKO o£pPIC

Av atreuBuvBeite oto Texvikd pag ZEpPIg, TTPETTEl va
TTAPEXETE TOV APIBUO Tou TTPoidvTog (E-Nr.) kai Tov
apiBuo karaokeung (FD) Tng ouokeung. Auti n
TTANPoPopia BPICKETAI OTNV ETIKETA XAPAKTNPIOTIKWV
OTO KATW TUAPA TNG BAONG £C0TIWY, KAl GTNV ETIKETA
TTOU UTTAPXEI OTO TTIOW EEWQPUANO TOU eyxEIpIdiou
Xprong.

O1 6pol eyyunong Tmou epapudlovTal gival auToi TTou
opifovTal atrd TNV EKTTPOCWITTNON TNG ETAIPIAG UAG
oTn XWpa oTTou €yive n ayopd. Mtropeite va
{nTACETE TTEPICCOTEPES TTANPOYPOPIEG OTO KATAOTNUA
ayopdg. H eyyunon 1oxuel yévov Pe TNV TTPOCKOMION
avTiypagou TnG atrédeigng ayopds. Aiarnpeital To
OIKQiWNA yIa TPOTTOTTOINOEIG.

Opol gyyinong

2 UOKEUAOia Kal XPNOIUOTTOINMEVES
OUOKEUEG

Av OTnv €TIKETO XAPAKTNPIOTIKWY UTTAPXEI TO

ouuBoAo E , NOBeTE UTTOWN TIG TTAPAKATW
OUMPBOUAEG.

, ; ATTOJOKPUVETE TN CUCKEUACIA TNG CUCKEUNG Kal
AIGG%:IGF] ATTOPPIMHATWY freraere TRV KOTA TPOTTO PINKG TIPOG TO TTEPIBAAAOV.
(pl)\lKr]’yla 10 H mmapoloca cuokeur avTaTToKpiveTal OTNV
ePIBAAAOV EUPWTTOIKA 08nyia 2002/96/CE yia NAEKTPIKO Kal

NAEKTPOVIKO £COTTAIOUO TTOU avayvwpiletal wg WEEE
(waste electrical and electronic equipment).
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